Administrative Order
No. 30
March 12, 1990

SUBJECT:

1990 Quota for
may be Collected
a Wildlife Permit
Purposes

Certain Wildlife

Species
Wild
for Commercial

Pursuant to the provisions of Act No. 2590 as amended, Presidential Decree No. 705 as
amended, and Executive Order No. 192 dated June 10, 1987, in furtherance of the
provisions of DENR AO 90 AND 96, Series of 1988 and in consonance with the
sustainable resource development policy of the Department, and to effectively
protect the endangered, rare, and threatened Philippine wildlife, and support the
covenants of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species (CITES), the
following allowable quota by species for collection from the wild under a wildiife permit
for commercial purposes are hereby established and promulgated for the information and

guidance of all concerned.

Class Aves (Birds)

Order Galiiformes

Family Phasianidae
Painted Quail

Family Turnicidae
Barred button quail
Striped button quail
Order Gruiformes

Family Rallidae
Banded rail

Plain swamphen

Scientific Name

Coturnix chinesis'lineata

Turnix suscitator
Turnix sylvatica

Rallus Philippensis
Philippensis
Amourornis olivaceous
olivaceous

268

Quota

135

45
135

90



Order Columbiformes
Family Columbidae

Amethyst brown

fruit dove
Dwarf turtle dove
Green winged ground
dove
Philippine turtle
dove
Pink-necked green
pigeon
Slender-billed cuckoo
dove

White-eared brown
fruit dove
Zebra dove

Order Psittaciformes
Family Psittacidae
Philippine cockatoo
Philippine hanging
parakeet

Order Cuculiformes

Family Cuculidae
Brushcuckoo
Plaintive cuckoo

Order Coraciiformers
Family Alcedinidae
White-collared
kingfisher

Family Meropidae
Blue tailed
bee-eater
Chestnut-headed
bee-eater

Phapitheron amethysting
Streptopelia tranquebarica

Chalcophaps indica indica
Streptopelia bitorquata
Treron vernans vernans
Macrophygia phasianella

Phapitreron leucotis
Geopelia striata striata

Kakatoe haematuropygia

Loriculus philippensis

Cacomantis variolosus
Cacomantis merulinus
merulinus

Halycon chrolis
collaris

Merops philippinus
philippinus
Merops viridis
americanus

269

22
22

22

22

45

EE8

22

135



Family Oriolidae
Black-naped Oriole

Family Muscicapidae
Black-naped monarch

Family Sturnidae
Crested myna
Philippine glossy

starling

Family Zosteropidae
Philippine white-eye
Yellow white-eye

Family Ploceidae
Tree Sparrow

Family Estrildidae
Chestnut Mannikin
Dusky mannikin
Green-faced parrot

finch
Java sparrows
Green-tailed parrot
finch

Nutmeg-mannikin

Red amadavat

White-breasted
mannikin

Class Mammalia (Mammals)

Order Primates

Philippine Monkey

Order Rodentia

Bushy-tailed cloud rat

Oriolus Chinesis chinesis
Hypothymis azurea

Acridotheras cristatellus

Aplonia panayensis
panayansis -

Zosterops meyeni
Zozterops migrorum

Passer montanus
saturatus

Lonchura malacca
Lonchura fuscans

Erythrura virifacies
Pada oryzivora

Erythrura hyperythra
Lonchura punctulata c.
Amandava amandava

Lonchura leucogastra
everetti

Macaca fascicularia

Crateromys Schandenbergi

270

45

450

36,000

36,000
225
9,000
22

630
450

2,700

8,000

16



Class Reptilia (Reptiles)

Gecko Gecko Gecko 900
Land Turtles Cyclemys sp. 45
Monitor Lizard Varanus salvator 450

This guota shall remain in force from the approval of this Order untii December 31,
1990. Wildlife quotas and the list of species allowable for the succeeding years may be
reviewed periodically based on the recommendations of the Philippine Scientific
Authority for the CITES.

Previous orders and circulars inconsistent herewith are hereby revoked.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

FULGENCIO S§. FACTORAN, JR.
Secretary

271



