Administrative Order No. 30 March 12, 1990

SUBJECT: 1990 Quota for Certain Wildlife Species

that may be Collected from the Wild Under a Wildlife Permit for Commercial

Purposes

Pursuant to the provisions of Act No. 2590 as amended, Presidential Decree No. 705 as amended, and Executive Order No. 192 dated June 10, 1987, in furtherance of the provisions of DENR AO 90 AND 96, Series of 1988 and in consonance with the sustainable resource development policy of the Department, and to effectively protect the endangered, rare, and threatened Philippine wildlife, and support the covenants of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species (CITES), the following allowable quota by species for collection from the wild under a wildlife permit for commercial purposes are hereby established and promulgated for the information and guidance of all concerned.

	Scientific Name	Quota
Class Aves (Birds)		
Order Galliformes	Coturnix chinesis'lineata	135
Family Phasianidae		
Painted Quail		
Family Turnicidae		
Barred button quail	Turnix suscitator	45
Striped button quail	Turnix sylvatica	135
Order Gruiformes		
Family Rallidae		
Banded rail	Rallus Philippensis	
	Philippensis	90
Plain swamphen	Amourornis olivaceous	
•	olivaceous	90

Order Columbiformes		
Family Columbidae		
Amethyst brown		
fruit dove	Phapitheron amethystina	22
Dwarf turtle dove	Streptopelia tranquebarica	22
Green winged ground		
dove	Chalcophaps indica indica	90
Philippine turtle		
dove	Streptopelia bitorquata	22
Pink-necked green		
pigeon	Treron vernans vernans	22
Slender-billed cuckoo		
dove	Macrophygia phasianella	45
White-eared brown		
fruit dove	Phapitreron leucotis	90
Zebra dove	Geopelia striata striata	90
Order Psittaciformes		
Family Psittacidae		
Philippine cockatoo	Kakatoe haematuropygia	22
Philippine hanging		
parakeet	Loriculus philippensis	135
Order Cuculiformes		
Family Cuculidae		
Brushcuckoo	Cacomantis variolosus	90
Plaintive cuckoo	Cacomantis merulinus	
	merulinus	90
Order Coraciiformers		
Family Alcedinidae		
White-collared	Halycon chrolis	
kingfisher	collaris	90
Family Meropidae		
Blue tailed	Merops philippinus	
bee-eater	philippinus	90
Chestnut-headed	Merops viridis	
bee-eater	americanus	90

Family Oriolidae Black-naped Oriole	Oriolus Chinesis chinesis	9
Diack-hapon Onoic	Oriotas Cimicols Cimicols	· .
Family Muscicapidae		
Black-naped monarch	Hypothymis azurea	90
- n a n		
Family Sturnidae	A * * * . *	45"
Crested myna	Acridotheras cristatellus	45
Philippine glossy	Anlonia manayonaia	
starling	Aplonia panayensis	450
	panayansis	430
Family Zosteropidae		
Philippine white-eye	Zosterops meyeni	90
Yellow white-eye	Zozterops migrorum	45
Family Ploceidae		
Tree Sparrow	Passer montanus saturatus	36,000
Family Estrildidae		
Chestnut Mannikin	Lonchura malacca	36,000
Dusky mannikin	Lonchura fuscans	225
Green-faced parrot		
finch	Erythrura virifacies	90
Java sparrows	Pada oryzivora	9,000
Green-tailed parrot		
finch	Erythrura hyperythra	22
Nutmeg-mannikin	Lonchura punctulata c.	630
Red amadavat	Amandava amandava	450
White-breasted	Lonchura leucogastra	
mannikin	everetti	2,700
Class Mammalia (Mammals	•)	
Order Primates	••	
Philippine Monkey	Macaca fascicularia	8,000
Order Rodentia	are mentioned contraction and	0,000
Bushy-tailed cloud rat	Crateromys Schandenbergi	16
•	,	_

Class Reptilia (Reptiles)

Gecko	Gecko Gecko	900
Land Turtles	Cyclemys sp.	45
Monitor Lizard	Varanus salvator	450

This quota shall remain in force from the approval of this Order until December 31, 1990. Wildlife quotas and the list of species allowable for the succeeding years may be reviewed periodically based on the recommendations of the Philippine Scientific Authority for the CITES.

Previous orders and circulars inconsistent herewith are hereby revoked.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

FULGENCIO S. FACTORAN, JR. Secretary